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2011 WISCONSIN ACT 160

AN ACT torenumber 448.015 (1)to amend 448.02 (1), 448.03 (2) (c), 448.03 (2) (e), 448.03 (2) (k), 448.05 (1)
(d) and 448.05 (6) (a); arid create 15.407 (7), 440.03 (13) (b).5440.08 (2) (a) 10., 441.1448.015 (1b), 448.015
(1c),448.03 (1) (d), 448.03 (3) (), 448.03 (7), 448.04 (1) (g), 448.05 (5w), 448.05 (6) (ar), 448.13 (3), 448.22 and
448.230f the statutesidating to: licensing anesthesiologist assistants and creatinQdbacil on Anesthesiologist
Assistantsand granting rule—-making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTioN 1g. 440.03(13) (b) 5r of the statutes is
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: createdo read:
440.03(13) (b) 5r Anesthesiologist assistant.
SecTioN 1. 15.407 (7) of the statutes is created to SeEcTION 1j. 440.08 (2) (a) 10. of the statutes is
read: createdo read:
15.407(7) COUNCIL ON ANESTHESIOLOGISTASSIST 440.08(2) (a) 10. Anesthesiologistssistant: Octo
ANTS; DUTIES. There is created a council on anesthesiolo ber1 of each even—numbered year
gist assistants in the department of safety and profes  Section Im. 441.11 of the statutes ireated to read:
sionalservices and serving the medical examining board  441.11 Nurse anesthetists. (1) In this section:

in an advisory capacityThe councis membership shall (a) “Anesthesiologist” has the meaniggen in s.
consistof the following members, who shall be selected 448.015(1b).

from a list of recommended appointegmitted by the (b) “Nurseanesthetist” has the meaning given in s.
presidenbf the Wisconsin Society of Anesthesiologists, 655.001(9).

Inc., after the president difie Wisconsin Society of Anes (2) The provisions of s. 448.04 (1) (g) do apply
thesiologists)nc., has considered tllecommendation  to a nurse anesthetist.

of the Wisconsin Academy of Anesthesiologisssist (3) A nurse who is in a training program to become

ants for the appointee under pér), and who shall be  anurse anesthetist and who is assisting an anesthesiolo
appointedby the medical examining board for 3—year gistas part of thatraining program must be supervised
terms: by an anesthesiologist who is supervising no more than
(a) One member of the medical examining board. oneother nurse in such a training program.
(b) One anesthesiologist assistant licensed under s.  SecTioN 2. 448.015 (1) of the statutes is renumbered

448.04(1) (9). 448.015(1d).
(c) Two anesthesiologists. SecTION 3. 448.015 (1b) of the statutescreated to
(d) One lay member read:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2009-10 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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448.015(1b) “Anesthesiologist” means a physician
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SecTION 11. 448.03(7) of the statutes is created to

who has completed a residency in anesthesiology read:

approvedby theAmerican Board of Anesthesiology or
the American Osteopathic Board of Anesthesiology
holdsan unrestricted license, andaigtively engaged in
clinical practice.

SecTiON 4. 448.015 (1c) of the statutescreated to
read:

448.015(1c) “Anesthesiologist assistant” means an

448.03(7) SUPERVISIONOFANESTHESIOLOGISTASSIST
ANTS. An anesthesiologist may not supervise more than
the number of anesthesiologiassistants permitted by
reimbursemengtandards for Part A or PartdBthe fed
eralMedicare program undeiitle XVIII of the federal
SocialSecurity Act42 USC 13950 1395hhh

SecTION 12. 448.04 (1) (g)of the statutes is created

individual licensed by the board to assist an anesthesiolo to read:

gistin the delivery of certain medical care with anesthesi
ologistsupervision.

SecTion 5. 448.02 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

448.02(1) License. The board may grant licenses,
including various classes of temporary licenseqrae
tice medicine and sgery, to practice perfusion, to prac
tice as amanesthesiologist assistaahd to practice as a
physicianassistant.

SecTioN 6. 448.03 (1) (d) of the statutes is created to
read:

448.03(1) (d) No persomay practice as an anesthe
siologistassistant unless he or sedéicensed by the board
asan anesthesiologist assistant.

SecTION 7. 448.03 (2) (c) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

448.03(2) (c) The activities of a medical student-res

448.04(1) (g) Anesthesiologist assistant license.
Theboardshall license as an anesthesiologist assistant an
individual who meets the requirements for licensure
unders. 448.05 (5w). The board méy rule, providdor
a temporary license to practice as an anesthesiologist
assistant.The boardnay issue a temporary license to a
persorwho meets the requirements under s. 448.05 (5w)
and who is eligible to take, but has not passed, the
examinationunder s. 448.05 (6). A tempordigense
expireson the date on which the board grantsiemies
an applicant permanent licensure @m the date of the
nextregularly scheduled examination required under s.
448.05(6) if the applicant is required to take, but has
failed to applyfor, the examination. An applicant who
continuesto meet the requirements for a temporary
licensemay request that the board renew the temporary
license but ananesthesiologist assistant may not practice

piratory care student, perfusion student, anesthesiologistundera temporary licenstor a period of more than 18

assistanstudentpr physician assistant student required
for such studerd’education and training, or thetivities

months.
SecTioN 13. 448.05 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended

of a medical school graduate required for training as to read:

requiredin s. 448.05 (2).

SecTION 8. 448.03 (2) (e) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

448.03(2) (e) Any person other than a physician
assistanor an anesthesiologist assistahb isproviding
patientservices as directed, supervised inspected by
aphysician who has the power to diretecide and over

seethe implementation of the patient services rendered.

SecTION 9. 448.03 (2) (k) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

448.03(2) (k) Any persons, other than physician
assistantsanesthesiologist assistants, perfusionists,
who assist physicians.

SecTioN 10. 448.03 (3) (g)pf the statutes is created
to read:

448.03(3) (g) No person may designate himself or

448.05(1) (d) Be found qualified by three—fourths of
themembers of the board, except that an applicant for a
temporarylicense under s. 448.04 (1) (b) 1. and-3,,and
(e).and (g)must befound qualified by 2 members of the
board.

SecTION 14. 448.05 (5w) of the statutes is created
read:

448.05(5wW) ANESTHESIOLOGISTASSISTANT LICENSE.

An applicant for a license to practice as an anesthesiolo
gist assistant shall submit evidergatisfactory to board
thatthe applicant has done all of the following:

(a) Obtained a bachelsrdegree.

(b) Satisfactorily completed an anesthesiologist
assistanprogram that is accredited by the Commission
on Accreditation of Allied Health Education Programs,
or by a predecessor or successor entity

herselfas an “anesthesiologist assistant” or use or assume (c) Passed the certifying examination administered

thetitle “anesthesiologist assistant” or append to the per

by, and obtained active certification from, the National

son’sname the words or letters “anesthesiologist assist Commissioron Certification of Anesthesiologist Assist

ant” or “A.A.” or any other titles, letters, or designation

antsor a successor entity

thatrepresents or may tend to represent the person as an SecTion 15. 448.05 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended
anesthesiologisissistant unless he or she is licensed asto read:

ananesthesiologist assistant by the board. An anesthesi

ologistassistant shall be clearly identified assaesthe
siologistassistant.

448.05(6) (a) Except as providdd pat pars.(am)
and (ar) the board shall examine each applicant it finds
eligible under this section isuch subject matters as the


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/42%20USC%201395
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boarddeems applicable to the class of license or certifi
catewhich the applicant seeks have granted. Examina

tions may be both written and oral. In lieu of its own
examinationsin whole or in part, the board may make
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tice outlinedin the anesthesiologist assistant supervision
agreementA medical care task assigneglthe supervis

ing anesthesiologist to the anesthesiologist assistant may
not be delegated by the anesthesiologist assigtant

suchuse as it deems appropriate of examinations pre anothemperson.

pared,administered, and scored by national examining

agenciesor by other licensing jurisdictions of thinited

(5 An anesthesiologist assistant may assist only the
supervisinganesthesiologist in thaelivery of medical

Statesor Canada. The board shall specify passing gradescareand may perform only thillowing medical care

for any and all examinations required.

SecTioN 16. 448.05 (6) (ar) of thetatutes is created
to read:

448.05(6) (ar) When examining an applicant for a
licenseto practice as aanesthesiologist assistant under
par.(a), the board shall uske certification examination
administeredy the National Commission on Certifica

tasksas assigned by the supervising anesthesiologist:

(a) Developingand implementing an anesthesia care
planfor a patient.

(b) Obtaining a comprehensiyatient history and
performingrelevant elements of a physical exam.

(c) Pretesting and calibrating anesthesia delivery sys
temsand obtaining and interpreting information fr¢me

tion of Anesthesiologist Assistants or a successor entity systemsand from monitors.

The board may license without additionetamination
any qualified applicant who is licensed in any state or ter

ritory of the United States or the District of Columbia and

(d) Implementing medically accepted monitoring
techniques.
(e) Establishing basic and advanced airway interven

whoselicense authorizes the applicant to practice in the tions,including intubation of the trachea apérforming

same manner and to teame extent as an anesthesiolo
gistassistant is authorized to practice under s. 442)22

SecTION 17. 448.13(3) of the statutes is created to
read:

ventilatorysupport.

(f) Administering intermittenvasoactive drugs and
starting and adjusting vasoactive infusions.

(g9) Administering anesthetic drugs, adjuvant drugs,

448.13(3) Each person licensed as an anesthesiolo and accessory drugs.

gistassistant shall, in each 2nd year at the time of applica

tion for a certificate of registration under s. 448.07-sub
mit proof of meeting the criteria for recertification by the
NationalCommission on Certification @&nesthesiole
gist Assistants or by a succestity, including any
continuingeducation requirements.

SecTION 18. 448.22 of the statutes is created to read:

448.22 Anesthesiologist assistants. (1) In this see
tion, “supervision” means the use of the powers of direc
tion and decision t@oordinate, direct, and inspect the
accomplishmentsf anotherand tooversee the imple
mentationof the anesthesiologistintentions.

(h) Implementingspinal,epidural, and regional
anesthetic procedures.

(i) Administering blood, blood products, and sup
portivefluids.

()) Assisting a cardiopulmonary resuscitation team
in response to a life threatening situation.

(k) Participating in administrative, research, and
clinical teaching activities specified in the supervision
agreement.

(L) Supervising student anesthesiologist assistants.

(6) An anesthesiologist whepresents an anesthesi
ologist assistans employer shall review a supervision

(2) An anesthesiologist assistant may assist an anesagreementwith the anesthesiologist assistantledst

thesiologistin the delivery of medical care only under the
supervisiorof an anesthesiologist andly as described

annually. The supervision agreement shall be available

for inspection at the locatiomhere the anesthesiologist

in a supervision agreement between the anesthesiologisassistanpractices. The supervisiagreement may limit
assistanand aranesthesiologist who represents the-anes the practice of aranesthesiologist assistant to less than

thesiologistassistans employer The supervising anes
thesiologistshall beimmediately available in the same
physicallocation or facility inwhich the anesthesiologist

thefull scope of practice authorized under sub. (5).

(7) An anesthesiologist assistatitall be employed
by a health care provideas defined in s. 655.001 (8), that

assistanassists in the delivery of medical care such that is operated in this state for the primary purpaferovic

the supervising anesthesiologist is aldeintervene if

ing the medical services of physicians or that is an entity

needed.

(3) A supervision agreement under s(&).shall do
all of the following:

(a) Describe the supervising anesthesiologist.

(b) Definethe practice othe anesthesiologist assist
antconsistent with subs. (2), (4), and (5). (8) A student in an anesthesiologist assidtiaiing

(4) An anesthesiologist assistangractice may not  programmay assist only an anesthesiologist in the deliv
exceedhis or her education and training, the scope of ery of medical care and may perform only medical care
practiceof the supervising anesthesiologist, and the-prac tasksassigned by the anesthesiologist. An anesthesiolo

describedn s. 655.002 (1) (9), (h), or (i). If an anesthesi
ologist assistans employer imot an anesthesiologist,
theemployer shall provide fpand not interfere with, an

anesthesiologist'supervision of theanesthesiologist

assistant.
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gistmay delegate the supervision of a student in ananes  SecTioN 20. Nonstatutory provisions.
thesiologistassistant trainingrogram to only a qualified (1) Notwithstanding section 15.407 (7) (b) of the-stat
anesthesiologisgn anesthesiology fellgwnanesthesi utes,as created by thact, the initial member of the coun
ology resident who has completed his or her first year of ¢jl on anesthesiologist assistants appointed under section
residencyor an anesthesiologist assistant, but in no case15.407(7) (b) ofthe statutes, as created by this act, is not
may an anesthesiologisioncurrently supervise, either requiredto bea licensed anesthesiologist assistant under
directly or as a delegated act, more than 2 students inggction448.04 (1) (g) of the statutes, @eated by this
trainingto be an anesthesiologist assistant. This SeCtionact,but shall be an individual who meets the critefiae

shallnot be |n.terprett-_:d to limit the nl_mee_r of other quall ified under sectiod48.05 (5w) of the statutes, as created
fied anesthesia providers anesthesiologist may super by this act

vise. A student in an anesthesiologist assistant training : . .

programshall be identified as a student anesthesiologist @) Notwﬂhstandl_ng section 15'40.7 .(.7) of the stat

assistanor ananesthesiologist assistant student and may Ut€S:2s created by this act, one of the initial members of

not be identified as an “intern,” “resident,” or “fellgw the council on anesthesiologist assistants appointed
SecTion 19. 448.23 of the statutes is created to read: Undersection 15.407 (7) (c) of the statutes, as created by
448.23 Council on anesthesiologist assistants. The this act, shall be appointed for a 2-year term.

council on anesthesiologist assistants shall guide, advise, SECTION 20m. Effective dates. This act takes &dct

andmake recommendations to theard regarding the ~ onthe first day of the 7th month beginning afteblica

scopeof anesthesiologist assistgmactice and promote  tion, except as follows:

the safe and competent practice of anesthesiologist (1) The treatment of sections 15.407 (7) and 448.23

assistantin the delivery of health care services. of the statutes takesfeft on the day after publication.




